
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 5 Jul 
2018 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley, Louise Morris and Farzana Mughal 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3268), 01527 881412 or (01527) 881407 
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk / 

louise.morris@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk / 
farzana.mughal@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 

mailto:democratic@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:louise.morris@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:farzana.mughal@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 

 

 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Joe Baker (Chair) 
Debbie Chance (Vice-Chair) 
Michael Chalk 
Anthony Lovell 
Gemma Monaco 
 

Michael Rouse 
Andrew Fry 
Pattie Hill 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 

1. Apologies and named substitutes   
 

2. Declarations of interest and of Party Whip   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests, and any Party Whip. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on the 30 May 2018 (Pages 1 - 16)  
 

4. Redditch Partnership - Monitoring Update Report (Pages 17 - 22)  
 

5. Redi Centre Lease Arrangement - Pre Decision Scrutiny TO FOLLOW   
 

6. Final report of the Support for Care Leavers Short Sharp Review Task Group  
TO FOLLOW   

 

7. Task Group Reviews - Draft Scoping Document TO FOLLOW   
 

a) Anti-social behaviour – Councillor  M. Rouse 
 

8. Recommendations Tracker (Pages 23 - 38)  
 

9. Considering the outcomes of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
Event held on the 25 June 2018 (Pages 39 - 48)  

 

10. Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work Programme - Selecting Items for 
Scrutiny (Pages 49 - 58)  

 

11. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 59 - 62)  
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 

 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

 

12. Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups - Update Reports   
 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor J. Wheeler 
 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor J. Wheeler 
 

13. External Scrutiny Bodies - Update Reports   
 

a) Councillor Rouse – Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership 
(GBSLEP) Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
 

b) Councillor Chalk - West Midlands Combined authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; and 
 

c) Councillor Rouse - Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 



 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 31st May, 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Joe Baker (Chair),  and Councillors Michael Chalk, 
John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Gemma Monaco, 
Michael Rouse, Mark Shurmer and Yvonne Smith 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks and Rachel Dobson 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and L Morris 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
As the agenda had been published prior to Labour Group 
Membership being finalised it was confirmed that Councillors Baker 
(Chair), D. Chance (Vice Chair), Fry, Hill and Wheeler were also 
Members of the Committee. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hill, D. Chance, Wheeler 
and Lovell. The following substitutes were in attendance for each of 
these Councillors in turn Councillors Shurmer, Fisher, Smith and 
Grubb.  
 
Councillor Joe Baker, Chair, welcomed all to the first meeting of the 
new municipal year. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 5 MARCH 2018  
 
RESOLVED that 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 31st May, 2018 

 

 

 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 5 March 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. HOUSING BENEFITS PRESENTATION - TO FOLLOW  
 
The Assistant Financial Support Manager (Welfare Support), gave 
the presentation (affixed to the minutes), detailing the impact of 
changes to welfare support. The presentation made reference to; 
the Benefit Cap, the Spare Room Subsidy (better known as the 
Spare Bedroom Tax), Discretionary Housing Payments, Council 
Tax Support, the Hardship Scheme, Universal Credit, the Essential 
Living Fund and the work of the Financial Independence Team.  
 
Following the presentation Members raised a number of points and 
the Assistant Financial Support Manager confirmed that; 

 Although Universal Credit did not include Council Tax Support 
the team was working to ensure that Council Tax Support claims 
were paid. 

 If people were not in receipt of Universal Credit they could still 
be means tested for Housing Benefit. 

 Discretionary Housing Payments were available equally to 
whoever claimed, including private and Council or registered 
social landlord tenants. Cases were looked at on an individual 
basis.  

 When considering the spare bedroom subsidy, each case was 
considered on an individual basis. 

 Staff within the team were employed by the Council and not the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 

 Some people accessed the food bank on a regular basis but not 
as often as three to four times a week. 

 Where people had been turned down for Employment and 
Support Allowance and Housing Benefit had stopped, this was 
not having a huge impact on arrears as the Council would look 
into the case and could make an assessment even when there 
was no income.  

 The Statutory Housing Team was working closely with eighteen 
to twenty five year olds and the charities that could support 
[...]
event had had to be cancelled as 
not enough Members could attend.  
 
The Chair  suggested a Work Programme Planning Event should 
take place and Members welcomed this suggestion. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
a Work Programme Planning Event be scheduled to take place 
at the end of June. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 31st May, 2018 

 

 

6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THE 6 MARCH 2018 AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Manager clarified that the 
Executive Committee’s minutes and Work Programme were 
included on the Committee’s agenda to provide an opportunity for 
the Committee to identify any issues that they wished to scrutinise 
and to consider the Executive’s response to any recommendations 
that the Committee may have put forward previously. 
 
It was explained that the next Executive Committee meeting had 
been cancelled to give time for the new administration to consider 
the issues. A number of items on the Work Programme would be 
considered at a later date than anticipated. The next Executive 
Committee meeting would take place in July 2018. 
 
A Member referred in the Executive Committee minutes to the 
reference to Abbeywood School and noted that this should read 
Abbeydale School. 
 
It was suggested that the gas maintenance item should be 
considered by the Committee and the Chair noted that this may be 
a useful topic for the Committee to undertake a Short, Sharp 
Review on.  There was general consensus that the appropriate 
approach to pre-scrutinising this item should be considered further 
during the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Planning event. 
 
RESOLVED that; 
 
 the scrutiny of the gas maintenance contract be considered at 
the Work Programme Planning event. 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the 
Committee’s Work Programme was considered and amended at 
every meeting of the Committee. Members had the opportunity to 
put forward suggestions for scrutiny and to remove items from the 
Work Programme. 
 
It was confirmed that following the Housing Benefit item and with 
the Committee’s agreement an item on the work of the Private 
Sector Housing Team would be added to the Work Programme. 
 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 31st May, 2018 

 

 

The Chairman suggested that the Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
should be invited to bring a final update to the Committee in 
September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) an item from the Private Sector Housing Team be   included 
on the Committee Work Programme; and 
 
2) the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership be invited to provide a final update 
to the Committee in September 2018. 
 

8. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  
 

a) It was confirmed that Councillor   Chalk would attend the 
West Midlands Combined  Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
b) It was confirmed that Councillor Rouse would attend the 

Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was confirmed that representatives had not yet attended any 
meetings to date and would provide updates at future Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings.  
 

9. APPOINTMENTS TO THE SCRUTINY WORKING GROUPS AND 
TASK GROUPS  
 

A. Budget Scrutiny Working Group 
 
The Chair of this Group was nominated and confirmed as Councillor 
J. Wheeler. Councillor Fisher expressed an interest in sitting on the 
Group.  
 

B. Care Leavers Scrutiny Task Group 
 
It was confirmed that Councillor P. Hill would Chair this Group and 
Nina Wood-Ford would be invited to be a co-opted member due to 
her previous involvement with this review. As this Group’s work was 
likely to draw to a conclusion shortly it was agreed th
[...]
a Item 3



27/06/18

10

Financial Independence Team

Period October 2017 to March 2018 

 103 Customer helped with PBS

 42 Customers referred direct from UC for PBS

 Customer confidence in how to deal with their 
finances has shown improvements from the start 
to the end of their time with the team

Page 16 Agenda Item 3



 

Redditch Sustainable Community Strategy – Overview and 
Scrutiny Monitoring Report – July 2018 

 
Redditch Community Sustainable Strategy (SCS) 

 
The Redditch Sustainable Community Strategy is the strategy produced by 
Redditch Partnership which sets out the strategic direction for Redditch and how 
partners can contribute to achieving a shared vision for the Borough.  The current 
Redditch Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) was pre-scrutinised in March 
2011 with the final Strategy gaining approval by full Council on 28th March 2011.  
Originally the Strategy was in place for 3 years.  A mini refresh of the SCS priorities 
was undertaken during 2015 with the outcome that a few minor changes were 
made to the priorities.   
 
The current vision of the Strategy is: 
 

‘Redditch will be successful and vibrant with communities that have access to 
good job opportunities, good education, good health and are communities that 
people will be proud to live and work in”. 
  

The four current priorities of the SCS are: 
 

Priority 
One 

Health Inequalities  
 

Focus is on following issues: smoking, 
alcohol, drugs; obesity / healthy 
lifestyles and mental health and 
wellbeing. 

Priority 
Two 

Education attainment, school 
readiness and raising aspirations 
of young people. 
 

Focus is on three issues: improving 
literacy and numeracy; raising 
aspirations; and improve statistical 
levels of attainment particularly for 
Early Years and Key Stage 2. 

Priority 
Three 

The economy of Redditch with a 
focus on providing a larger and 
more diverse job offer. 
 

Focus is on three broad issues: 
promotion of Redditch as a business 
locatio
[...]
 potential items for scrutiny, including pre-
scrutiny, in 2018/19 as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 in the report; and 

 
3)   note the subjects raised as potential items for scrutiny in 2019/20 which 

will form the basis of a question to residents in the Community Panel 
Survey later in 2018. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 39 Agenda Item 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE                                                                            5th July 2018 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Background 

  
3.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee training was due to be delivered on 29th May 

2018.  However, as only a small number of Members could attend this training the 
session had to be cancelled.  At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 31st May 2018 Members discussed the cancellation of this training and agreed 
that it would be useful to hold an event in June 2018 to provide Members with an 
opportunity to consider items that might be suitable for further scrutiny during the 
year. 

 
3.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Planning event was held on 25th June 

2018.  At the request of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee all non-executive 
Members were invited to attend.  In the event a total of 12 Members participated in 
the session. 

 
3.3 During the event Members were invited to consider the different ways in which 

Overview and Scrutiny Members could investigate matters.  This included: 
 

 Receiving an overview of a subject at a meeting of the Committee.  This 
could involve the presentation of a report to a single meeting of the 
Committee for information. 

 Undertaking Task Group or Short Sharp Reviews of a subject.  This policy 
review work involves Members working in small groups to investigate a 
subject in detail over a period of month. 

 Pre-decision scrutiny, whereby Overview and Scrutiny Members investigate 
a matter in detail before the Executive Committee makes a decision on the 
subject.  Where sufficient
[...]
ead 
Head(s) of Service 

 
5th July 2018 

 
Recommendations Tracker 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 

 
5th July 2018 

 
Redi Centre lease arrangement 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 

 
5th July 2018 

 
Redditch Partnership – Monitoring Update 
Report 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

 
5th July 2018 

 
Final report of the Support for Care Leavers 
Short Sharp Review Task Group 

 

 
6th Sept 2018 

 
Matchborough and Winyates District Centre 
Redevelopment Consultation – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 

 
6th Sept 2018 

 
Service Delivery Options – HRA Gas 
Maintenance – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 

 
6th Sept 2018 

 
Draft Council Tax Reduction Scheme and 
Wider Support Framework – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 

 
6th Sept 2018 

 
Safeguarding and Early Help - Presentation 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 

Page 60 Agenda Item 11



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

 5th July 2018 

   
 

 

 

18th Oct 2018 Hereford and Worcestershire Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership Update 

 

 
3rd Jan 
2019 

 
Emergency Planning – Annual Update 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 

 
OTHER ITEMS 
– DATE NOT 
FIXED 

  

Page 61 Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 30 May 2018
	Housing Benefits presentation

	4 Redditch Partnership - Monitoring Update Report
	Redditch Partnership Structure Diagram 2017

	8 Recommendations Tracker
	Recommendation Tracker May 2018

	9 Considering the outcomes of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Event held on the 25 June 2018
	Redditch Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Feedback Appendices

	10 Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Joe Baker (Chair), Councillor Debbie Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Michael Chalk, Pattie Hill, Anthony Lovell, Gemma Monaco, 
Michael Rouse and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr Raymond Groves, RYCE 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helen Broughton, Sue Hanley and Jayne Pickering 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley, L Morris and F Mughal 

 
 

10. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor A. Fry.  
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor any party whip.  
 

12. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 30 MAY 2018  
 
The Chair alerted the Committee to an urgent request that he had 
received following the last Committee meeting to give permission 
for the Town Centre Regeneration item to be considered at the July 
Executive. After consideration he had declined this request 
recognising the importance of the item and the need to give time for 
proper scrutiny. 
 
The Chair also made the suggestion that going forward the use of 
PowerPoint should be banned at Committee meetings to ensure 
that presenters engage better with the Committee.  



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

 

 

 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on the Thursday 31st May 2018 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair; 

and  

 

2) the use of PowerPoint be prevented at future Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee meetings.  

 
13. REDDITCH PARTNERSHIP - MONITORING UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Redditch Partnership Manager presented a report on the 
Redditch Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS). This update was 
provided to the Committee on an annual basis in response to a 
recommendation from a 2010 Task and Finish Group considering 
the Redditch Partnership. In the course of the presentation it was 
highlighted that;  
 

 The SCS set the priorities for the Redditch Partnership. 

 There were four priorities – health inequalities; educational 

attainment, school readiness and raising expectations of young 

people; the economy of Redditch with a focus on providing a 

larger and more diverse job offer and; lead on transformational 

change of services for citizens of Redditch. 

 There should be good information flow between the local level 

groups and the County level groups. 

 The Redditch Partnership Group had in collaboration with the 

Connecting Families Team agreed to focus on Mental Health. It 

would be challenging to focus on all priorities and the Group had 

been encouraged to focus on one. 

 Mental health data would be considered and key partners would 

be asked about communication and barriers to getting things 

done. The focus would be on preventative work. 

 The Redditch theme groups considered each area, with each 

meeting providing the opportunity for focussed presentations. At 

the last Economic Development Theme Group meeting for 

example information had been shared about the work of the 

Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

 

 

 Redditch Community Wellbeing Trust worked with public health 

to refresh the Redditch Health profile. There was a focus on an 

asset based approach and building on what was positive. 

 In 2017 the assets in Redditch to improve community wellbeing, 

for example the voluntary groups and parks, had been mapped. 

This was a useful process and could be used to benchmark the 

current position and feed into the mental health work being 

undertaken by the Redditch Partnership Executive Group and 

Connecting Families; and taken into account when 

recommissioning services.  

 A Wellbeing Newsletter was produced and shared with all 

Councillors providing an update on projects and services. A 

directory of services across Bromsgrove and Redditch called the 

Knowledge Bank was also available with a searchable directory 

on the Council’s webpages. Partners were encouraged to 

update their details regularly. 

Members’ queried which Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) the 
Council worked with and it was confirmed that the Council’s Leader 
and the Chief Executive had links with both the Great Birmingham 
and Solihull LEP and the Worcestershire LEP.  
 
The Committee requested a copy of the Redditch Assets Report 
and it was explained that this was available on the Worcestershire 
County Council webpages. 
 
It was queried if the work of the Mental Health Task Group would be 
considered by the Redditch Partnership Executive Group. The 
Redditch Partnership Manager confirmed that the findings had 
already been considered and she would bring anything further that 
may be of relevance to the Group’s attention.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) the progress update on the Redditch Community 

Strategy and the work of the Redditch Partnership be 

noted; and 

 

2) the Redditch Assets Report be circulated to Committee 

Members for information.  

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

 

 

14. REDI CENTRE LEASE ARRANGEMENT - PRE DECISION 
SCRUTINY TO FOLLOW  
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Resources discussed the 
report detailing the proposal to grant a twelve year lease to 
Redditch Youth and Community Enterprise (RYCE) for the use of 
the REDI Centre. 
 
In the course of the presentation it was highlighted that; 
 

 The item would be discussed at the Executive Committee on 
the 10th July 2018. 

 RYCE currently used the REDI Centre and had done so 
since January 2014 under a meanwhile lease arrangement 
whereby no rent was paid. 

 As detailed at 3.2 – 3.7 of the report RYCE had successfully 
secured grant funding for feasibility and design reports for 
the building to ensure that it was fit for purpose for the future. 

 A final Stage 3 bid had been presented to the Big Lottery to 
provide £465k, £350k of which would be for capital works. 
Part of the condition of any grant allocation will be that the 
lease arrangement in place had to be ten years or over 
following the completion of the building work so a lease of 
twelve years was being proposed. 

 The improvements would help ensure better access for all, in 
particular disabled people and also enable additional 
community services to be based there. 

 It was proposed that the rent would be £7k for the lease 
period. 

 All the arrangements would be subject to further discussion 
with the Big Lottery. 

 The Council had to consider Best Value and the report 
included consideration of the financial value and community 
value. The social value included over 1,200 attendances 
each month. 

 Risks included that the RYCE income appeared ambitious 
but RYCE had confirmed that it could achieve an income of 
£30-40K per year. 

 There were a lot of legal considerations to take into account 
due to the involvement of the Big Lottery and this would limit 
what the building could be used for over the next twelve 
years. 
 

In response to Members’ queries the Executive Director of Finance 
and Resources confirmed that; 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

 

 

 In relation to the risks associated with the grant and the 
dependence on RYCE diversifying income streams, the 
Council would be meeting with RYCE quarterly going forward 
to ensure that they could meet the Big Lottery expectations.  

 Regarding the impact on other organisations in the vicinity no 
challenge had been presented as yet. The potential risk 
referred to was that hirers could move to the centre from 
elsewhere. 

 
A representative from RYCE explained that the improvements 
would provide for a Changing Place in Redditch. For there to be a 
Changing Place there had to be a number of things in place, for 
example a shower hoist, a moveable wash basin and a privacy 
area. A Changing Place contractor would be involved. The funding 
would also provide the opportunity to put in place new lifts and three 
new toilets capable of taking a wheelchair and improvements to the 
grounds. The focus was on improving access for disabled people. 
 
The Chair referred to the good work of RYCE and proposed that the 
Committee recommend that the Executive Committee consider 
recommendations 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 in the report.  
 
This was seconded by Councillor Chance, with the whole 
Committee voting in favour of the proposal. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Executive Committee take into account the following three 
recommendations;  
 
1) a 12 year lease is granted to RYCE for the use of the REDI 

Centre subject to commence when the Lottery funding for 

works on the building is approved; 

 

2) approval of a rent of £7k per annum is agreed for the period 
of the lease; and 

 
3) should the Lottery grant be unsuccessful that a further 

report be presented to Members on the future opportunities 
for the centre. 

 
15. FINAL REPORT OF THE SUPPORT FOR CARE LEAVERS 

SHORT SHARP REVIEW TASK GROUP  TO FOLLOW  
 
RESOLVED that 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

 

 

this item be deferred to the next meeting.  
 

16. TASK GROUP REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENT TO 
FOLLOW  
 
Councillor Rouse introduced the scoping document. He highlighted 
that he was aware of anti-social behaviour (ASB) issues in Church 
Hill Ward and across Redditch which had been embodied by young 
people climbing up the side of a bus following the England football 
match. The issue had also been discussed at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme event. He suggested that 
the Group could consider the definition of ASB. He referred to ASB 
in Church Hill Ward being committed by sixteen and seventeen year 
old young people but that eleven and twelve year old children who 
were innocently playing on their bikes were being mistaken for 
taking part in ASB too. It would be useful to consider where 
intervention was working to reduce ASB, how ASB was being 
monitored in the Borough and what could be learnt. The review 
would be timely as ASB could increase during the summer school 
holidays.  
 
A Member referred to a previous Task Group on the matter which 
was undertaken in 2006. 
 
Members commented that; 

 The incident with people climbing onto a bus involved adults and 

not children or young people. 

 The Police had visited the families of children and young people 

in Church Hill when matters had arisen. 

 The situation in Matchborough had been addressed locally.  

 It was important to narrow down the scope of the work. 

 It would be helpful to focus on something specific and undertake 

a Short, Sharp Review. 

 ASB had an impact on the town and anything that the Council 

could do to improve the situation was worth considering. 

Councillor Rouse suggested that it was important to consider the 
issue as a whole as ASB could be generational. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) A Short Sharp Review be undertaken to consider the 

issue of ASB. 

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

 

 

2) Councillor Rouse to Chair the Review. 

 

3) Members to notify their Group Leader if they want to 

serve on the review.  

 
17. RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  

 
The Senior Democratic Services Manager introduced the report and 
highlighted where the recommendations had been completed. A 
number of recommendations remained in progress and some had 
been abandoned.  
 
Members’ expressed disappointment that the recommendation to 
employ an apprentice to support the works of the Grants Officer had 
been abandoned and the Deputy Chief Executive gave reassurance 
that providing apprentice opportunities and work experience 
opportunities was something that was corporately supported, 
although the individual needs of the service also had to be 
considered, and in this case it had been felt that a different 
approach was required with a full time member of staff being 
recruited. 
 
Members’ referred to young people having access to work 
experience at the Council and having the opportunity to see all 
Council departments. Reference was made to some of the 
apprentices currently employed by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted and that completed recommendations be 
removed from the tracker.  
 

18. CONSIDERING THE OUTCOMES OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME EVENT HELD ON THE 25 
JUNE 2018  
 
The Committee Chair thanked all those who had contributed to the 
Work Programme event. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer referred to the report which 
detailed the potential items for scrutiny going forward and a number 
of matters which could form the basis of a question to residents in 
the Community Panel Survey later in 2018.  
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

 

 

The Committee Chair suggested that the following items should be 
included in the Committee Work Programme for scrutiny; 
- Town centre regeneration and improvements. 

- Homeless policy and the impact of the Homelessness Reduction 

Act 

- The lack of sexual health services in Redditch  

Committee Members agreed with these items and also referred to 
the need to incorporate; 
- The Housing Attitudes Survey 

- The Council’s website 

- Public transport 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer commented that an item on 
homelessness would be shared at the 6 December 2018 
Committee meeting as previously requested by the Committee. 
 
Members’ suggested the following additional items also be included 
in the scrutiny work programme; 
- The management of waste in relation to housing of multiple 

occupation. 

- How businesses in Redditch could benefit from the HS2 

development. 

It was commented by Members’ that the previous Leader had 
undertaken some work with businesses regarding what they could 
offer in terms of HS2 and officers suggested that there could be an 
opportunity to discuss the matter with North Worcestershire 
Economic Development Unit. 
 
Members’ felt that the additional items suggested at the Work 
Programming event should be included in the Work Programme for 
consideration at a later date. The Senior Democratic Services 
Support Officer confirmed that the Work Programme would be 
amended to include both the items prioritised by the Committee and 
the remaining items would be recorded for potential scrutiny at a 
later date. 
 
Members’ referred to the issue of looked after children and Council 
tax and it was confirmed that this would be discussed when the final 
report of the Support for Care Leavers Short Sharp Review was 
presented to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

 

 

RESOLVED that; 
 

1) The Committee note; 

a) the issues raised as potential items for scrutiny, 

including pre-scrutiny in 2018/19  

b) the subjects raised as potential items for scrutiny in 

2019/20 which will form the basis of a question to 

residents in the Community Panel Survey later in 

2018. 

 

2) That the items suggested by Members during the 

discussion be incorporated into the Committee Work 

Programme and the remaining items be included for 

future consideration. 

 
19. SCRUTINY OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK 

PROGRAMME - SELECTING ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer highlighted to Members the 
recent amendments made to the Executive Committee’s Work 
Programme. 
 
In response to Members’ queries it was confirmed that items on the 
Leisure Services Business Plan, the Town Centre Regeneration 
and the HRA Gas Maintenance Service Delivery Options would be 
included on the Committee’s Work Programme. Issues in relation to 
finance were likely to be considered by the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee Work Programme be updated to reflect the 
suggestions made by the Committee.  
 

20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee 
that as requested at the previous meeting an item on homelessness 
would be presented at the December Committee meeting. In 
addition permission had been sought and approved by the 
Chairman to bring forward the Emergency Planning Annual Update 
to the 18th October 2018 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

 

 

 
the above amendments to the Work Programme be approved. 
 

21. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 
GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  
 

A. Budget Scrutiny Working Group 

 
Councillor J. Wheeler confirmed that the Budget Scrutiny Working 
Group would be meeting during the following week and she would 
provide an update at the next Committee meeting. 
 

B. Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 

 
Councillor J. Wheeler explained that the Performance Scrutiny 
Working Group would be meeting on the 12th July 2018 and she 
would provide an update at the next Committee meeting.  
 
 

22. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  
 

a) Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP (GBSLEP) Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillor Rouse had attended a meeting of the GBSLEP 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This meeting had 

focussed on the governance and accountability 

arrangements. 

 

b) West Midlands Combined authority (WMCA) Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillor Chalk had not yet attended the West Midlands 

Combined authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee but would be discussing the role with the Senior 

Democratic Services Officer as well as the Chairman of the 

WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee at a later date. 

 

 

  



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 5th July, 2018 

 

 

c) Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(HOSC) 

 

Councillor Rouse had attended the HOSC that day. There 

had been consideration of the winter pressures on hospitals 

and patient flow in and out of hospital. There had been an 

ambulance divert pilot where by ten patients a day had been 

diverted to the Alexandra Hospital. The pilot was due to end 

at the end of July and would be reviewed to determine the 

approach going forward. 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.05 pm 


